



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ADRIAN DIECKMAN, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,)
Plaintiff Below)
Appellant,) No. 208, 2016
vs.)
REGENCY GP LP, REGENCY GP LLC,)
ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.,) Appeal from the
ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.,) Memorandum Opinion and
ENERGY RANSFER PARTNERS, GP,) Order dated March 29, 2016
L.P., MICHAEL J. BRADLEY, JAMES) of the Court of Chancery of
W. BRYANT, RODNEY L. GRAY, JOHN) the State of Delaware,
W. McREYNOLDS, MATTHEW S.) C.A. No. 11130-CB
RAMSEY and RICHARD BRANNON,)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR LLP**

OF COUNSEL:

Rolin P. Bissell (#4478)
Tammy L. Mercer (#4957)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Michael Holmes
Manuel Berrelez
Craig Zieminski
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Regency GP LP,
Regency GP LLC, Energy Transfer
Equity, L.P., Energy Transfer Partners,
L.P., Energy Transfer Partners, GP, L.P.,
Michael J. Bradley, Rodney L. Gray, John
W. McReynolds and Matthew S. Ramsey*

OF COUNSEL:

M. Scott Barnard
Michelle A. Reed
Matthew V. Lloyd
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue,
Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-2800

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP

David J. Teklits (#3221)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants James W.
Bryant and Richard Brannon*

DATED: July 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court of Chancery correctly held that the Unitholder Vote safe harbor forecloses Plaintiff's claims.	9
A. Questions presented.....	9
B. Scope of review	9
C. Merits of argument	9
1. The Court of Chancery's holding.	9
2. The Chancellor did not err in declining to apply the common law stockholder ratification doctrine.	11
a. The stockholder ratification doctrine is inapplicable.....	11
b. The Opinion does not permit Defendants to mislead unitholders.....	12
c. Plaintiff is simply upset at the terms of the contract that he voluntarily entered.	13
3. The Court of Chancery did not err in failing to hold that the General Partner has “voluntarily” adopted the common law duty of disclosure.	14
a. Rule 8 bars Plaintiff's new argument.....	14
b. Plaintiff's new argument contradicts the LPA and well-settled MLP precedents.	16
II. The Special Approval safe harbor is irrelevant to Plaintiff's appeal, and even if it were not, Defendants complied with its requirements.	20
A. Questions presented.....	20
B. Scope of review	20

C. Merits of argument	20
1. The Court need not reach this issue.	20
2. The Committee satisfied the LPA’s express terms.....	21
a. Plaintiff’s “de facto” argument is unsupported by the LPA and inadequately pleaded.	21
b. Plaintiff’s NYSE argument mischaracterizes the NYSE Manual and is inadequately pleaded.	22
3. Plaintiff’s implied covenant claim fails as a matter of law.....	24
a. The LPA has no relevant gap.	24
b. Plaintiff cannot use the implied covenant as a backdoor to reintroduce common law duties.	27
III. Plaintiff has not pleaded a breach of the good faith standard.	29
A. Question presented	29
B. Scope of review	29
C. Merits of argument	29
1. The Chancery Court did not reach the Conclusive Presumption safe harbor.	29
2. Plaintiff’s new allegations regarding the applicability of Section 7.10(b) should be deemed waived.	30
3. Section 7.10(b) is not limited to situations where Section 7.9(a) does not apply.....	31
4. Plaintiff’s reliance argument contradicts well-established case law.	33
5. Even if Plaintiff has pleaded around Sections 7.9(a) and 7.10(b), his claims should be dismissed because he does not adequately allege a breach of the good faith standard.....	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	passim
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, LP</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	14, 31, 34, 35
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC–Sun Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Barnes v. Cencom Properties Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1192 (Del. 2012).....	19
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Investments, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013).....	6, 21, 32, 34
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4599654 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011)	32, 33
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	23
<i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Safety-Kleen, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6793718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	34
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. TC Pipeline GP, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2859790 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2016)	13
<i>Everett v. Scott</i> , 2016 WL 2585768 (Del. Apr. 26, 2016)	9, 15
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Products Holdgs., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 34442 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2012)	23, 26, 27, 32
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdgs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013)	12, 22, 23
<i>Haynes Family Tr. v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 135 A.3d 76, 2016 WL 912184 (Del. 2016)	4, 14, 17, 19
<i>Homan v. Turoczy</i> , 2005 WL 2000756 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2005).....	25

<i>In re Alloy, Inc.,</i>	
2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011).....	34
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC Unitholder Litig.,</i>	
2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010).....	28
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.,</i>	
1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997).....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.,</i>	
2011 WL 2178825 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2011)	19
<i>In re Encore Energy Partners Unitholder Litig.,</i>	
2012 WL 3792997 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2012).....	14, 28, 32
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.,</i>	
2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015).....	4, 17
<i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.,</i>	
2012 WL 1142351 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2012)	11
<i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners, L.P. Unitholders Litig.,</i>	
2011 WL 2410395 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2011)	11, 13, 17
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,</i>	
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>Krim v. ProNet, Inc.,</i>	
744 A.2d 523 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	28
<i>Kuroda v. SPjS Holdings, LLC,</i>	
971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	24, 26
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Hldgs., LLC,</i>	
5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010)	12, 17, 18, 28
<i>Nemec v. Shrader,</i>	
991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	9, 24, 26, 27
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners LP,</i>	
67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	14, 31, 32, 33
<i>Orman v. Cullman,</i>	
794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	28
<i>Overdrive, Inc. v. Baker & Taylor, Inc.,</i>	
2011 WL 2448209 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2011)	25
<i>Russell v. State,</i>	
5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010).....	15

<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007).....	26
<i>Smith v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	15
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	28
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co., L.P.</i> , 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	19
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 7704(c)	13
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(c)	13
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(d)	19
Rules	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)	15
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(c)	15
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	15, 30
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 229.1000	18
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101	18
Other Authorities	
NYSE Manual § 303A.02	5, 22, 23
